

No. 20-257

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

MAXCIMO SCOTT, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
WAYNE OUTTEN
Counsel of Record
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
685 Third Ave., 25th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212) 245-1000
wno@outtengolden.com

Counsel for Respondents

November 2, 2020

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTORY AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
A. The Fair Labor Standards Act	4
B. Rule 23(b)(3) and Congress’s Continuing Use of the Collective-Action Framework	5
C. History of This Litigation	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	13
I. Courts of Appeals Are in Accord That the FLSA’s “Similarly Situated” Inquiry Focuses on Material Similarity and Is Distinct from Rule 23	13
A. All Courts Focus on Legally Significant, or Material, Similarities in Applying § 216(b)’s “Similarly Situated” Standard	14
B. Courts of Appeals Are Largely in Accord that the Rule 23 and § 216(b) Requirements Are Independent and Distinct	20
II. In Emphasizing Material Similarity and Rejecting Analogies to Rule 23, the Opinion Below Is Consistent with the Judicial Consensus, this Court’s Precedents, and the Text of the FLSA	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Petitioners’ and Their Amici’s Policy Arguments Are Speculative and Seek Relief This Court Cannot Give in This Case	30
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Cagle’s, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Bouaphakeo v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	1
<i>Cameron-Grant v. Maxim Healthcare Services, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016)	16
<i>Citicorp Indus. Credit Inc. v. Brock</i> , 483 U.S. 27 (1987)	4
<i>Clark v. Centene Co. of Texas, L.P.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 3d 674 (W.D. Tex. 2014)	17
<i>Cooke v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 65 F.R.D. 539 (E.D. Va. 1975)	20
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	31
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14, 22, 23
<i>Fenley v. Wood Grp. Mustang</i> , 325 F.R.D. 232 (S.D. Ohio 2018)	17
<i>Frazier v. PJ Iowa, L.C.</i> , 337 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2018)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gardner v. Western Beef Properties</i> , No. 08 Civ. 2345, 2013 WL 1629299 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2013)	25
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guanzon v. Vixxo Corp.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 1157, 2019 WL 1586873 (D. Ariz. Apr. 12, 2019)	31
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	5, 11, 32
<i>Huer Huang v. Shanghai City Corp.</i> , No. 19 Civ. 7702, 2020 WL 5849099 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2020)	31
<i>Hull v. Cont'l Oil Co.</i> , 58 F.R.D. 636 (S.D. Tex. 1973)	20
<i>Indergit v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 632 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	25
<i>Jibowu v. Target Corp.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 3875, 2020 WL 5820957 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020)	32
<i>Karlo v. Pittsburgh Glass Works, LLC</i> , 849 F.3d 61 (3d Cir. 2017)	2, 24
<i>Kelly v. Healthcare Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 808 (E.D. Tex. 2015)	28
<i>Kis v. Covelli Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 54, 2019 WL 761573 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 21, 2019)	28
<i>Lockhart v. Westinghouse Credit Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 43 (3d Cir. 1989), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> by <i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 980 (2018)	2, 23, 24
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morrison v. Ocean State Jobbers</i> , 290 F.R.D. 347 (D. Conn. 2013).....	21
<i>Nepper v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , 675 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2012)	5
<i>O'Brien v. Ed Donnelly Enters., Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prickett v. DeKalb Cty.</i> , 349 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Ruffin v. Avis Budget Car Rental, LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 1069, 2014 WL 294675 (D.N.J. Jan. 27, 2014)	18
<i>Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001).....	6, 21, 26
<i>Vecchio v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , No. 16 Civ. 5165, 2020 WL 5604080 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2020)	26, 32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	10, 22
<i>Weil v. Metal Techs., Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Zavala v. Wal-Mart Stores Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 527 (3d Cir. 2012)	18, 19, 24, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 626(b).....	6
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 33
Equal Pay Act of 1963, Pub. L. No. 88-38, 77 Stat. 56	33
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-718, ch. 676, 52 Stat. 1060	<i>passim</i>
Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-49, 61 Stat. 84	4
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)-(4)	5, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	2, 5, 6, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 42(a)(1).....	11, 30
29 C.F.R. § 541.708	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice & Pro- cedure § 1807 (3d. ed.)	22
